business. The focus is on products and services offered internationally on the free market, namely
air navigation services, consultancy services, the sale of air traffic control systems, as well as
analysis, simulation and project management activities, and the sale of publications and energy.
DFS International Business Services bundles the commercial business and ensures its
successive expansion through its investments where it holds a controlling interest directly or
indirectly, namely DFS Aviation Services, Air Navigation Solutions, R. Eisenschmidt and
Kaufbeuren ATM Training.

The determination of segment data is based on the following premises:

 The assets and liabilities of DFS Energy are included as part of the operating assets in
the cost-base for determining charges. Consequently, in the reconciliation to the Group
results, the expenses and income of DFS Energy are disclosed separately.

 Financial indicators (IFRS and HGB) are used for the planning and control of the
commercial business.

DFS Group – Annual Report 2019

150

Reconciliation from charges-related result before interest and taxes to IFRS Group earnings
before interest and taxes

 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

 €'000 €'000

Terminal services -76,418 -53,765

En-route services 46,128 76,026

Commercial business -3,131 -2,562

Other regulated and commercial business 4,550 8,472

Charges-related earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -28,871 28,171

Occupational pensions from a charges-related perspective 211,998 156,961

Occupational pensions under IFRS -178,548 -167,620

Change in equity relevant to charges (closing deficit) -40,564 6,403

Minority interest 4,052 0

Consolidation/reconciliation 1,001 -528

Group earnings before interest and taxes under IFRS -30,932 23,387

Information on the business segments by cost type

Regulated
business

Commercial
business

Group
earnings

2019 €'000 €'000 €'000

Revenues 1,022,667 87,050 1,109,717

Changes in inventory and other own
work capitalised

20,325 -1,737 18,588

Other operating income 46,954 5,798 52,752

Total operating revenues and income 1,089,946 91,111 1,181,057

Material expenses -6,565 -4,368 -10,933

Employee expenses -872,535 -62,692 -935,227

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairments

-104,530 -4,418 -108,948

Other operating expenses -139,171 -17,710 -156,881

Total costs -1,122,801 -89,188 -1,211,989

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT)

-32,855 1,923 -30,932

Financial income 212,252 3,219 215,471

Financial expenses -148,645 -1,464 -150,109

Financial result 63,607 1,755 65,362

Profit (loss) before income taxes 30,752 3,678 34,430

Income taxes 3,003 -2,646 357

Earnings for the period
(continuing operations)

33,755 1,032 34,787

Shareholder of the parent company 33,755 1,880 35,635

Earnings attributable to minority interests 0 -848 -848

151

C
o

n
so

lid
a

te
d

 f
in

a
n

ci
a

l
st

a
te

m
e

n
ts

Information on the business segments by cost type

Regulated
business

Commercial
business

Group
earnings

2018 €'000 €'000 €'000

Revenues 1,041,814 65,239 1,107,053

Changes in inventory and other own
work capitalised

17,745 -297 17,448

Other operating income 51,542 1,877 53,419

Total operating revenues and income 1,111,101 66,819 1,177,920

Material expenses -6,567 -5,925 -12,492

Employee expenses -832,810 -46,053 -878,863

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairments

-114,207 -3,953 -118,160

Other operating expenses -131,185 -13,833 -145,018

Total costs -1,084,769 -69,764 -1,154,533

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT)

26,332 -2,945 23,387

Financial income 118,986 663 119,649

Financial expenses -171,826 -1,882 -173,708

Financial result -52,840 -1,219 -54,059

Profit (loss) before income taxes -26,508 -4,164 -30,672

Income taxes 1,047 -470 577

Earnings for the period (continuing
operations)

-25,461 -4,634 -30,095

Information on important external customers

 2019 2019 2018 2018

 €'000 In % €'000 In %

DFS total revenues11) 1,082,941 100.00 1,133,188 100.00

Deutsche Lufthansa 166,638 15.39 174,612 15.41

Eurowings 70,012 6.46 73,262 6.47

Ryanair 65,649 6.06 68,433 6.04

Federal Ministry of Defence 52,902 4.89 59,470 5.25

easyJet Airline 49,212 4.54 49,331 4.35

British Airways 27,958 2.58 31,257 2.76

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 29,744 2.75 30,741 2.71

Wizz Air Hungary 25,905 2.39 27,375 2.42

Emirates 24,803 2.29 26,422 2.33

Turkish Airlines 23,595 2.18 23,984 2.12

11) Comprising terminal and en-route revenues as well as revenues from military operational air traffic